

No. 03-334

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.,
Respondents,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF INTERNATIONAL
LAW EXPERT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

JAMES R. KLIMASKI*
KLIMASKI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 296-5600

CURTIS F.J. DOEBBLER
3003 Van Ness Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 248-1411

*Counsel of Record

October 3, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ACCRONYMS	xi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT IS BOUND BY INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW	3
A. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW	3
B. THIS LAW IS CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW	8
C. THIS LAW APPLIES TO ALL PERSONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES	12

II.	THERE IS RELEVANT CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW TO THAT COULD HAVE BEEN AND SHOULD HAVE APPLIED BY THE COURTS	16
(1)	General human rights of due process: equality before the law and fair trial	17
(2)	Specific human rights of due process: the right to be informed of the charges against oneself, the right to be brought before a court within a reasonable time, and the right to legal representation	18
(3)	The prohibition of arbitrary arrest or detention.....	18
(4)	The prohibition of cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment.....	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES JUDICIAL DECISIONS

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U. S. ____ (2002)	4
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S. A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	5
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U. S. 782 (1982)	4
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d. 876 (2d Cir. C.A.1980)	16
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 622 F. Supp. 887 (N.D. Ga. 1985), <i>rev'd in part & aff'd in part & dismissed as moot in part</i> 788 F.2d.1446 (11 th Cir), <i>cert denied</i> , 479 U.S. 889 (1986)	6
<i>Grutter v. Lee Bollinger et al.</i> , 539 U.S. ____ (2003)	3
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	5
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 CRANCH 64 (1804)	5
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4

<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 700 (1900)	4
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U. S. 815 (1988)	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U. S. 86 (1958)	4

INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Armando Alejandro, Jr., Carlos Costa, Mario de la Peña and Pablo Morales v. Cuba</i> , Case No. 11,589 Report No. 86/99 (29 September 1999) and Case No. 10,675, Report No. 51/96, Decision of the Commission as to the Merits (13 March 1997).....	13
<i>Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States)</i> (Judgment on the Merits), 1986 I.C.J. REPORTS 14.....	9, 15
<i>Celiberti de Casariego v. Uruguay</i> , U.N. Hum. Rigs. Comm., Comm. No. R 13/56 (1981), reprinted in 2 H.R.L.J. 145 (1981) and 68 I.L.R. 41 (1984)	14-15
<i>Chahal v. the United Kingdom</i> , European Court of Human Rights, Judgment of 15 November 1996, REPORTS OF JUDGMENTS AND DECISIONS 1996-V, p. 1859, §§95–97	14
<i>Continental Shelf (Libya Arab Jamahiriya v. Malta)</i> , 1985 I.C.J. REPORTS 1	9
<i>Cyprus v. Turkey</i> , 15 E.H.R.R. 509 (1976).....	14

<i>Detainees in Guantánamo Bay, Cuba (Decision on Request for Precautionary Measures)</i> , Inter-Am.C.H.R. (Mar. 13, 2002), reprinted in 41 I.L.M. 532, 533 (2002)	14
<i>Ireland v. United Kingdom, Judgments of the European Court of Human Rights</i> , Ser. A, No. 25 (18 January 1978).....	19
<i>Loizidou v. Turkey (Preliminary Objections)</i> (1995), 20 E.H.R.R. 99. Also see <i>Cyprus v. Turkey</i> (1976) 15 E.H.R.R. 509	14-15
<i>McCann and Others v. United Kingdom</i> , 21 E.H.R.R. 97 (1995).....	15
<i>Mutombo v. Switzerland</i> , Committee on Torture, Comm. No. 13/1993, UN Doc. A/49/4 at 45 (1994).....	14
<i>Saldias de Lopez v. Uruguay</i> (1985), Communication No. 52/1979, UN Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1 (views adopted 29 July 1981)	14-15
<i>Soering v. the United Kingdom</i> , European Court of Human Rights, Judgment of 7 July 1989, Ser. A, No. 161	14
<i>Victor Saldaño v. Argentina</i> , U.N. Hum.R.Comm., Report No. 38/99 (11 March 1999).....	12
<i>Vilvarajah and Others v. the United Kingdom</i> , European Court of Human Rights, Judgment of 30 October 1991, Ser. A, No. 215	14

FOREIGN JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Capital Cities Communications Inc. v. Canadian Radio-Television Commission</i> [1978] 2 S.C.R.141.....	6
<i>Francis v. The Queen</i> [1956] S.C.R. 618.....	6
<i>Trendex Trading Corporation v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> [1977] QB 529 (Court of Appeal).....	6
<i>Triquet v. Bath</i> (1746) 3 BURR 1478; 97 ER 936 (Court of Kings Bench).....	6
<i>West Rand Central Gold Mining Co. v. The King</i> [1905] 2 KB 391 (King's Bench Division).....	6

TREATIES

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, adopted 27 June 1981, entered into force 21 October 1986, O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 Rev.5.....	11-12 18-19
American Convention on Human Rights, signed 22 November 1969, entered into force 18 July 1978, O.A.S. Doc. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.23, doc. 21, rev. 6 (1979).....	4-12 18-19
Charter of the Organization of American States, OAS Treaty Series, Nos. 1-C and 61, U.N.T.S., No. 1609, Vol. 119, entered into force April, 30 1948	11

Charter of the United Nations, 59 STAT. 1033 (1945)....	9, 10 16
Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms of the Commonwealth of Independent States, Council of Europe doc. H(95)7 rev (1995).....	11-12 18-19
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 221, <i>signed</i> 4 November 1950, <i>entered into force</i> 3 February 1953	11-12 18-19
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 12 August 1949, 6 <i>U.S.T.</i> 3316, 75 <i>U.N.T.S.</i> 135, <i>entered into force</i> 21 October 1950.....	17
International Covenant of Civil and Political Rights, U.N.G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 49, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 993 U.N.T.S. 3, <i>entered into force</i> 3 January 1976.....	10-12 18-19
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, U.N.T.S., vol. 1155, p.331, <i>entered into force</i> 27 January 1980	5

LAW REVIEWS AND JOURNALS

Ruth Bader Ginsberg & Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Affirmative action: An International Human Rights Dialogue</i> , 21 <i>CARDOZO L. REV.</i> 253 (1999).....	4
---	---

Françoise Hampson, <i>Using International Human Rights Machinery to Enforce the International Law of Armed Conflicts</i> , 31 REVUE DE DROIT MILITAIRE ET DE DROIT DE LA GUERRE 119, 122 (1992)	15
Richard B. Lillich, <i>The United States Constitution and International Human Rights Law</i> , 3 HARV. HUM. RTS. J. 53 (1990).....	4
Theodore Meron, “Agora: The 1994 U.S. Action in Haiti: Extraterritoriality of Human Rights Treaties,” 89 A.J. I.L. 78, 81 (1995).....	15
Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>Keynote Address Before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> , 96 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Proc. 348 (2002).....	4
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Customary International Law and Human Rights Treaties are Law of the United States</i> , 20 MICH. J. INT’L L. 301 (1999)	4

BOOKS

American Law Institute, <i>RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (1987)	4, 8
Ian Brownlie, <i>PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> 5 (5 th ed. 1998)	9

Louis Henkin, Richard Crawford Pugh, Oscar Schachter, and Hans Smit, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (3 rd ed. 1993)	6
PEW Global Attitudes Project, <i>VIEWS OF A CHANGING WORLD</i> (June 2003)	7
Rhona K.M. Smith, <i>TEXTBOOK ON INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW</i> (2003)	19

OTHER MATERIALS

American Declaration of Independence, unanimous declaration of the thirteen United States of America, July 4, 1776	7
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XX, <i>adopted</i> by the Ninth International Conference of American States (1948), <i>reprinted in</i> BASIC DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO HUMAN RIGHTS IN THE INTER-AMERICAN SYSTEM, OEA/Ser.L.V/II.82 doc.6 rev.1 at 17 (1992)	13, 17-19
International Law Commission, Draft articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, REPORT OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION ON THE WORK OF ITS FIFTY-THIRD SESSION, U.N. GAOR, 56 th Sess. Supp. No. 10 (A/56/10), chp.IV.E.1 (2001)	12
RESERVATIONS, DECLARATIONS, NOTIFICATIONS AND OBJECTIONS RELATING TO THE INTERNATIONAL	

COVENANT OF CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS, U.N.
Doc. CCPR/C/2/Rev.4 at 47 *et al* (August 24, 1994) 10

Resolution of Ratification, U.S. Senate, 102nd
Congress, 2nd Session Exec. Rept. 102-23 (March
24, 1992 [Legislative Day January 30, 1992])
section II (5), p. 23 10

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States,
adopted January 27, 2003, *effective* May 1, 2003 1

United Nations Office of the High Commissioner
for Human Rights, *Digest of Jurisprudence of the
United Nations and Regional Organizations on the
Protection of Human Rights while Countering
Terrorism* (in publication, 2003) *accessed at*
<http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu6/2/digest.doc> (28
September 2003) 20

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, *adopted* 10
Dec. 1948, U.N.G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc.
A/810, at 71 (1948) 17-19
